BILL NO. 17-

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street (hereinafter "DLSMS") is a nonprofit corporation which has demonstrated evidence of its tourism marketing abilities and has provided tourism marketing services to the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri (the "City") in the past; and

WHEREAS, the City, by Ordinance No. 4611, did levy a license tax on certain gross receipts of hotels, motels and similar places of business, the proceeds of which were to be used to promote the general economic welfare of the City, including, but not limited to, the attraction and retention of business and industry to the community and/or the promotion and provision of facilities for tourism, conventions, and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in the best interests of the City, and important to the promotion of the general economic welfare of the City, to allocate proceeds from the license tax to DLSMS as compensation for the performance of various tourism marketing related services to be provided to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Public Service Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, outlines the scope of services expected of DLSMS in exchange for payment by City, as well as various other provisions memorializing the agreement between the City and DLSMS; and,

WHEREAS, the City and DLSMS desire to enter into the Public Service Agreement in order to formalize the agreement between the parties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Public Service Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street for the provision of marketing services, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference be and hereby is approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute said Public Service Agreement by and on behalf of the City.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

SECTION 4. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of _____, 2017.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Denise R. Chisum

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this ____ day of _____, 2017.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Denise R. Chisum

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Counsel of Management & Operations/Deputy City Attorney Jackie McCormick Heanue